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1. Dennis Felton Duhart was tried and convicted in the Circuit Court of Lee County for uttering a

forgery. From his conviction, Duhart timely appeded to this Court. Finding no error in the proceedings

bdow, we affirm Duhart's conviction.

SUMMARY OF FACTS



12. On March 3, 2000, someone gole a blank paycheck from North Mississippi Sheet Metd in
Pontotoc, Missssppi, made the check out to “John Brown” in the amount of $545, and, on March 7,
cashed the check at Wright's Short Stop, a convenience store in Tupelo. On August 1, 2000, Dennis
Duhart, an employee of North Missssippi Sheet Metd, was indicted for uttering aforgery in violation of
section 97-21-59 of the Mississippi Code Annotated (Rev. 2000). Duhart was subsequently tried and
convicted of the crime, and was sentenced to fifteenyears in the custody of the Mississppi Department of
Corrections.

3. At trid, Patrick Wright, the clerk who cashed the check, identified Duhart as the person who
passed the check. He stated that he recognized Duhart asaregular customer, and that he had aso cashed
acheck for Duhart on March 6, 2000, the day before the crime in question occurred. Additiondly, the
prosecution offered evidence of Wright's pre-trid identification of Duhart. Officer Rob Edwards of the
Tupeo Police Department testified that whenhe interviewed Wright about the incident, Wright recognized
aphotograph of Duhart in Edwards sfile and stated, “That's him right there” David Hendrix, who was
employed by North Missssppi Sheet Metd at the time of the offense, tedtified that onMarch 3, 2000, he
saw Duhart done in the office in which the blank paychecks were kept. Further, Hendrix and fellow
employee Margaret Boawright testified that employeeswere not dlowed inthat officewithout permission.

When Duhart took the stand, he testified that he had entered the office in order to use the telephone

The transcript of Duhart’s sentencing hearing reveds that the circuit court also ordered Duhart to
pay $545 in redtitution to Wright's Short Stop. However, the sentencing order does not  contain any
referenceto redtitution. Thecircuit court, however, has the inherent power to correct the sentencing order
to makethe order correspond withthe judgment actudly rendered. SeeKitchensv. State, 253 Miss. 734,
737,179 So0.2d 13, 14 (1965); Harveyv. State, No. 2004-CP-00627-COA (114) (Miss. Ct. App. May
24, 2005).



because the phone in a nearby room was out of order. Hendrix, however, testified that the telephone had

been in perfect working order at the time.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

14. Prior to his indictment, Duhart had been arrested for the crime and, on April 14, 2000, he was
released on bond. After being released, Duhart fled to Ohio. When Duhart faled to appear inthe Lee
County Circuit Court on the forgery charge and upon a separate charge of grand larceny, the State of
Missssppi issued afugitive warrant for his arrest. Duhart was arrested and detained by Ohio authorities,
and was scheduled for an identification hearing on November 26, 2001. When, after several notices,
Missssppi officddsfailed to gppear at Duhart’ s proceedings, the Lucas County (Ohio) Court of Common
Pleas dismissad the fugitive warrant and, on April 18, 2002, released Duhart fromcustody. 1t appearsthat
a some point in May of 2002, a bal bondsman retrieved Duhart from Ohio and delivered hmto Lee
County authorities.

5. Upon being returned to Missssippi, Duhart was incarcerated in the Lee County Jail pending the
outcome of histrid. On February 24, 2003, Duhart filed a petition for habeas corpusin which he asserted
that he had beenimproperly extradited fromOhio and that, as aresult, his confinement wasillegd. Along
with his habess petition, Duhart filed a motion requesting a hearing on the issue; however, Duhart did not

pursue the motion to aruling prior to histrid. On May 8, 2003, Duhart wastried and convicted of uttering

?It is not clear from the record exactly who retrieved Duhart from Ohio.  This matter will be
discussed further infra.



aforgery. Athissentencing hearing on May 23, 2003, Duhart was sentenced to fifteen yearsin the custody
of the Mississppi Department of Corrections. At the same hearing, Duhart pled guilty to acharge of DUI
maming and was sentenced to fifteen yearsin the custody of the Mississppi Department of Corrections.
The sentencing judge ordered that the sentences run concurrently.

T6. On May 16, 2003, Duhart filed a mation for judgment notwithstanding the verdict (INOV), or, in
the dternative, a new trid. The motion was denied by the Lee County Circuit Court on September 1,
2004, nearly sixteen months after it wasfiled. Also on September 1, 2004, the circuit court dismissed as
moot Duhart’ s petition for habeas corpus. Duhart timely appealed to this Court, asserting the following:
(2) that the court erred indismissing his habeas petition; (2) that the trid court abused itsdiscretioninfaling
to rule on his habess petition and mation for INOV inatimdy manner; (3) that the court erred in denying
his motion to suppress Patrick Wright's pre-trid identification tesimony; (4) that the verdict was against
the overwheming weight and sufficiency of the evidence; and (5) thet the trid court erred in denying his
motion for new trid in light of newly discovered evidence:® Finding these issues to be without merit, we
affirm Duhart’s conviction.

ISSUESAND ANALYSIS

|. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING DUHART’S
HABEASPETITION.

II. WHETHERTHE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITSDISCRETIONINFAILING
TO RULE UPON DUHART’'S HABEAS PETITION AND MOTION FOR

3Additiondly, Duhart asserts that his guilty plea in the DUI maiming case was not knowing and
voluntary, and that he recelved ineffective ass stance of counsd at hispleahearing. However, because this
isadirect gpped from Duhart’s conviction of uttering aforgery, these issues are not properly before this
Court. Duhart may raise these issuesin amotionfor post-convictionrdief, if he has not aready done so.
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JNOV, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A NEW TRIAL, IN A TIMELY
MANNER.

17. The Missssppi Supreme Court hasrepeatedly held that it is the movant’ s responsibility to obtain
aruling fromthe court onmotions, and thet failureto do so condtitutesawaiver. See, e.g., Byromv. State,
863 So. 2d 836, 851 (127) (Miss. 2003); see also URCCC 2.04 (“It is the duty of the movant . . . to
pursue said motion to hearing and decison by the court. Failureto pursueapretria motion to hearing and
decison before trid is deemed an abandonment of that mation. .. "). The record before this Court does
not show that Duhart acted diligently in pursuing his habeas petition and motion for preliminary hearing to
decison. Infact, inhisorder dismissng Duhart’ s habeas petitionas moot, the trid judge noted that instead
of sdting the petition and motion for hearing and obtaining a ruling, Duhart and his counse made the
decison to go to trid on the forgery charge.

18.  Afterdosnghiscaseinchief, Duhart raised the issue of the dlegedly improper extradition, asserting
that he had been“takeninto custody by the L ee County Sheriff’ s Officeand transported back to the State
of Missssippi.” When the assistant district attorney responded that Duhart had been returned to
Missssippi by abail bondsmanrather thanby the State, Duhart offered no argument or evidence in reply.
He presented no evidenceto support hisdamthat he had beenimproperly extradited, and falled to request
arulingonhispetition. Additionaly, though the record shows that defense counsd raised the issue of the
moation for priminary hearing, he again falled to pursue the motionto aruling. Because the record shows
that Duhart did not diligently pursue his habess petition and motion for preliminary hearing to ruling, the
motions are deemed waived. 1d. Because the motions were waived, we find no error in the trid court’s

dismissal of Duhart’s habeas petition.



T9. Duhart dso assarts that the trid court abused its discretion in faling to rule upon his motion for
JNOV, or, in the dternative, anew trid, inatimdy manner. Agan, however, the record is absent of any
indication that Duhart diligently pursued the motion to hearing. In Dyer v. Sate, 300 So. 2d 788, 789
(Miss. 1974), the Mississippi Supreme Court stated:
A trid judge is not charged with knowledge of every paper filed with the court clerk. It
isnot the duty of the judge, ex mero motu, to search out and bring up such matters. On
the other hand, the affirmative duty rests upon a party filing a motion to follow up this
action by bringing it to the attention of the judge and by requesting a hearing upon it.
It was Duhart’ s duty to bring the mation to the attentionof the dircuit court, and the record does not show
that he was diligent in his efforts. We cannot hold the circuit court in error for Duhart’ sfailures. Seeid.
1. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DUHART'S
MOTION TO SUPPRESSPATRICK WRIGHT’ SPRE-TRIAL ANDIN-COURT
IDENTIFICATION TESTIMONY.
110.  Approximately oneweek prior to trid, Duhart filed a motion to suppress the pre-trial and in-court
identification of him by Petrick Wright, aleging that the identification testified to by Officer Edwards was
impermissibly suggestive and that Wright' s subsequent in-court identification was tainted as a result and
should not be admitted. Attrid, the court heard argument on the motion and determined thet it would alow
Wright' s identification testimony. Duhart asserts onappeal that the trid court erred in denying the motion
to suppress.
f11. Theadmissonof evidencerests within the discretion of thetrial court. Martin v. State, 872 So.
2d 713, 721 (125) (Miss. Ct. App. 2004). “When determining whether to suppressevidence of apre-trid

identification, the trid court must resolve whether the identification procedure used by law enforcement was

unnecessarily suggestive” Cochranv. State, 913 So. 2d 371, 376 (117) (Miss. Ct. App. 2005). A trid



court’ sfinding that a pre-trial identification procedure was impermissbly suggestive does not preclude the
introductionof the identificationevidence. Thompson v. State, 726 So. 2d 233, 235 (19) (Miss. Ct. App.

1998). In determining whether an in-court identification would result in a subgtantid likelihood of
irreparable misdentification, the following factors must be consdered: (1) the opportunity of the witness
to view the crimind at the time of the crime; (2) the witness's degree of atention; (3) the accuracy of the
witness's prior description of the cimind; (4) the leve of certainty demonstrated by the witness at the
confrontation; and (5) the length of time between the crime and the confrontation. 1d. at (110) (citing Nell

v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188, 199 (1972)).

12.  Attrid, Wright testified that when Officer Edwards—who had been assgned to investigate the case
—madetheinitid vist to the store to interview him, “[Officer Edwards] was stting down, had afolder with
him, and aswe were talking, he opened the folder and was flipping through the folder, and | happened to
see a photograph and | identified [Duhart] at that time [as] the person that cashed the check.” The
photograph in question showed Duhart in prison garb with the words “Lee County Jl” at the top. In
determining whether the identification testimony should be dlowed, the trial court addressed each of the
five Biggersfactorsindepth. Thecourt found (1) that Wright had ampletimeto observe Duhart a thetime
of the crime, as he personaly cashed Duhart’ scheck; (2) that Wright' stestimony showed that he had been
atentive at the time Duhart passed the instrument; (3) that Wright's prior description of Duhart was not
particularly strong, but was not weak enough to militate againgt admitting the identification; (4) that Wright
did not waver in hisin-court identification of Duhart as the culprit; and (5) that the lengthof time between

the aime and Wright' s initid identification had been short. It is clear from the record that the trid court



consdered the necessary factors and made awell-founded decison. Therefore, wefind that thetria court
did not abuse its discretion in denying Duhart’ s motion to suppress Wright' s identification testimony.

V. WHETHER THE VERDICT WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT AND
SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE.

113.  When reviewing the denia of amotion for new trid based on an objection to the weight of the
evidence, this Court will only reverse averdict when it is so contrary to the overwheming weight of the
evidence that to dlow it to stland would sanction an unconscionable injustice. Bush v. Sate, 895 So. 2d
836, 844 (1118) (Miss. 2005). In making our determination, this Court is required to view the evidence in
the light most favorable to the verdict; we will grant a new trid “only in exceptional cases in which the
evidence preponderates heavily againg the verdict.” 1d. However, in consdering whether the evidence
is legdly sufficdent to sustain a conviction in the face of a motion for INOV, our inquiry is“whether the
evidence shows'* beyond a reasonable doubt that [the] accused committed the act charged, and that he did
so under such circumstances that every element of the offense existed.”” Id. at 843 (116) (quoting Carr
v. State, 208 So. 2d 886, 889 (Miss. 1968)). Thecriticd questionindedingwith such anissueiswhether,
“dfter viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the prosecution, any rationd trier of fact could
have found the essentia eements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt.” 1d. (emphasis added). We
will deem the evidence sufficient if the evidence againgt the defendant is such that “ reasonable fair-minded
meninthe exercise of impartid judgment might reach different conclusons on every dement of the offense.”
Id.

f14.  Section 97-21-59 of the Mississippi Code Annotated (Rev. 2000) states that:

Every personwho shdl be convicted of having uttered or published astrue, and withintent
to defraud, any forged, dtered, or counterfeit instrument, or any counterfeit gold or Slver



coin, the forgery, dtering, or counterfeiting of which is declared by the provisons of this

chapter to be an offense, knowing such instrument or coin to be forged, atered, or

counterfeited, shal suffer the punishment herein provided for forgery.
115. Itisdear from the plain text of the satute that in order to sustain a conviction of uttering forgery,
the State must have proved beyond areasonable doubt (1) that the defendant published or uttered astrue
(2) aforged, dtered, or counterfat instrument, (3) knowing the instrument to be forged, altered, or
counterfeited, (4) with the intent to defraud. Miss. Code Ann. 8 97-21-59; see also Coward v. Sate,
223 Miss. 538, 546-47, 78 So. 2d 605, 608 (1955) (reciting elements of crime).
116. The State put forthsufficient evidenceto prove each of the four eements. Asto the first dement,
Patrick Wright tedtified that it was Duhart who passed the check to Wright's Short Stop for cashing.
Secondly, Margaret Boawright testified that she was certain that the instrument was forged. She testified
that North Mississippi Sheet Metd dways printed its checks via computer, and that the check passed by
Duhart contained crooked text and appeared to have beenfilled out viatypewriter. Boatwright stated that
the check in question had not been issued in the ordinary course of business by the company. In regard
to the third dement, the evidence, taken in itsentirety, showsthat Duhart knew that the check wasforged.
The State presented evidence that Duhart took the blank check from his employer and filled it out using
atypewriter. That Duhart knew the check to be forged is a reasonable inference from this evidence.
Ladly, as to the question of intent, if Duhart made the utterance with knowledge of the forgery, this
necessarily means that he did so with intent to defraud. See Coward, 223 Miss. at 546-47, 78 So. 2d at

609. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the prosecution, it is evident that a rational trier

of fact could have found the essential e ements of the crime beyond a reasonable doulbt.



917.  Furthermore, though Duhart daims that the verdict was againgt the overwheming weight of the
evidence, the record makesit clear that the evidenceagaing hmwas subgtantid. Considering the evidence
of Duhart’ squilt in the light most favorable to the verdict, we cannot find that the evidence preponderates
againg the verdict in any way.
118.  Duhat’'sassgnment of error iswithout merit.
V. WHETHER THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING DUHART’'S
MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL IN LIGHT OF THE NEW TIME CARD
EVIDENCE.
119. Duhart contendsthat the trid court abused its discretion in not granting anew tria based uponthe
discovery of handwrittentime sheets showing that Duhart worked afull eight hoursonMarch 6, 2000. He
dams that this evidence undermines Patrick Wright' s testimony that he recognized Duhart on March 7
because he had cashed a check for Duhart the day before.
920. “Newly discovered evidence warrants anew trid if the evidence will probably produce adifferent
result or verdict; further, the proponent must show that the evidence * has been discovered since the trid,
that it could not have been discovered before the trid by the exercise of due diligence, thet it is materid to
the issue, and that it is not merdly cumulative, or impeaching.”” Ormond v. State, 599 So. 2d 951, 962
(Miss. 1992) (quoting Smith v. State, 492 So. 2d 260, 263 (Miss. 1986)) (emphesis added). If these
requirements are met, we may overrule atria court and grant anew trid based upon the newly discovered
evidence. Little v. State, 736 So. 2d 486, 489-90 (T115) (Miss. Ct. App. 1999).
721. Inthecaseat hand, itisnot at dl clear that the new evidence would probably produce adifferent

reault or verdict. While the handwritten time sheets corroborate Duhart’s contention that he was not in

Tupdo onMarch6, the time sheets do not necessarily prove Duhart’ sversonof the story. Because of the
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short distance between Pontotoc and Tupelo, it is dtill quite feasible that Duhart traveled to Tupelo during
his lunchbreak to cashacheck at Wright' s Short Stop onMarch 6, 2000. Furthermore, Duhart hasfailed
to show that he acted with due diligence in discovering the time sheet evidence. Inhismotionfor new trid,
Duhart conceded that even though there had been a minute possibility of discovering the time sheets, he
opted to proceed to trid instead of seeking a continuance. Importantly, Duhart did not contend that he
could not have obtained the time sheets through the exercise of due diligence. Accordingly, the circuit
judge did not abuse his discretion in denying Duhart’s motion for INOV, or in the dternative, anew trid.
Thisissueiswithout merit.

122. THEJUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LEE COUNTY OF CONVICTION
OFUTTERING FORGERY AND SENTENCE OF FIFTEEN YEARSIN THE CUSTODY OF
THEMISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, TORUNCONCURRENTLY WITH
SENTENCE IN LEE COUNTY CRO00-639(G)L, IS AFFIRMED. ALL COSTS OF THIS
APPEAL ARE ASSESSED TO LEE COUNTY.

KING, C.J.,,LEEAND MYERS,P.JJ.,,IRVING, CHANDLER, GRIFFISAND ISHEE,
JJ., CONCUR. SOUTHWICK AND ROBERTS, JJ., NOT PARTICIPATING.
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